
STUDY ON MACHINING SKD 61 WITH ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE 
MACHINING (EDM) USING TAGUCHI METHOD 

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 

MALAYSIA 

BY: 

WAN EMRI WAN ABDUL RAHAMAN 
NORLIANA BINTI MOHD ABBAS 

JULY 2009 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, I would like to thank Allah SWT for giving me strength and guidance to 

complete this project. I would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr Hisyamuddin bin 

Mohamaed Kadir for his involvement in this study. I want to thank to all technicians of 

Advanced Manufacturing Laboratory and Material Science Laboratory Faculty of Mechanical 

Engineering, UiTM Shah Alam for providing advice and help in completing the experiments. 

Finally, I would like to express my greatest appreciation to everyone who involved directly or 

indirectly in helping me to complete this research project 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Contents Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF EQUATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

v 

vi 

ix 

x 

xii 

xiii 

xiv 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

1.2 Scope of the study 

1.3 Obj ective of the study 

1.4 Significance of the study 

1.5 Organization of the thesis 

1 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 TypeofEDM 

2.2 EDM Die Sinking 

2.2.1 Basic Principle of EDM 

2.3 Electrode Material 

2.3.1 Copper (Cu) 

7 

7 

9 

10 

12 

12 

vi 



2.4 Workpiece Material 13 

2.4.1 SKD61 13 

2.5 Dielectric 14 

2.5.1 Amoil 15 

2.5.2 Flushing Process 16 

2.6 Working Current 17 

2.7 Polarity 18 

2.8 Electrode Diameter 18 

2.9 Measurement of EDM Performance 19 

2.9.1 Material Removal Rate (MRR) 19 

2.9.2 Tool Wear Rate (TWR) 20 

2.9.3 Surface Roughness (SR) 21 

2.10 Taguchi Method 22 

2.10.1 Areas of application 24 

2.10.2 Orthogonal Array 26 

2.11 Concluding Remarks 28 

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 29 

3.1 Literature Review 29 

3.2 Taguchi Method 31 

3.3 Experimental Work 34 

3.3.1 X-ray Fluorescence (XRF) 35 

3.4 Sample Preparation 

3.4.1 Precision Surface Grinding 

3.4.2 Hardness Test Machine 

3.4.3 Ultrasonic Cleaning 

3.4.4 Specimen Dryer 

3.4.5 Weighting Scale 

3.4.6 Abrasive Cutter 

36 

37 

38 

41 

42 

43 

44 

vii 



ABSTRACT 

There are many non-traditional machining techniques are being used in industries 

nowadays in order to produce good surface finish and high quality product. One of the 

non-traditional machining techniques that commonly used in the industrial is Electrical 

Discharged Machining or usually called as EDM. EDM is widely used for machining 

plastic injection moulds, stamping dies and parts for automotive, defense, electronics 

and telecommunication industries. The general principle of EDM is based on removing 

material by repeated electrical discharges between a tool (electrode) and the work piece 

with the presence of dielectric. From literature review, it was found that SKD 61 is 

commonly used materials for making moulds in Malaysian's industries. From the 

previous research, it was found that the best tool (electrode) and dielectric for machining 

SKD 61 is copper (Cu) and Amoil respectively. Taguchi Method was selected to 

perform this study where eight specimens in three different machining parameters were 

studied: diameter of electrode (16 and 8mm), current (6A and 3A) and polarity (positive 

and negative). The performances of machining using different machining parameters 

were measured through material removal rate (MRR), tool wear rate (TWR) and surface 

roughness (SR). All specimens were machined using EDM Hitachi H-DS02N machine. 

Analysis were conducted using the Design of Expert software (DX7 Trial Program) to 

generate the Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) in defining the optimum machining 

condition of SKD 61 work pieces machined with Cu electrode in Amoil dielectric. The 

ANOVA result shows that current is the most significant parameter that influences the 

result of MRR followed by polarity and electrode diameter. For TWR and SR, the most 

significant parameter is polarity followed by current and electrode diameter. It was 

found that optimum MRR condition occurs during electrode diameter = 18mm; polarity 

= negative; and current = 6A; optimum TWR condition occurs during electrode diameter 

= 16mm; polarity = positive; and current = 6A while optimum SR condition occurs 

during electrode diameter = 16mm; polarity = positive; and current = 3A. 

xiv 


