STUDY ON MACHINING SKD 61 WITH ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE MACHINING (EDM) USING TAGUCHI METHOD

RESEARCH MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

WAN EMRI WAN ABDUL RAHAMAN NORLIANA BINTI MOHD ABBAS

ŧ

JULY 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank Allah SWT for giving me strength and guidance to complete this project. I would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr Hisyamuddin bin Mohamaed Kadir for his involvement in this study. I want to thank to all technicians of Advanced Manufacturing Laboratory and Material Science Laboratory Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, UiTM Shah Alam for providing advice and help in completing the experiments.

Finally, I would like to express my greatest appreciation to everyone who involved directly or indirectly in helping me to complete this research project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Page

	ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v	
	TAE	vi		
	LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATION	ix	
	LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	x	
	LIST	Г OF TABLES	xii	
	LIST	Γ OF EQUATIONS	xiii	
	ABS	STRACT	xiv	
~				
CHAPTER 1	INT	1		
	1.1	Background	1	
	1.2	Scope of the study	3	
	1.3	Objective of the study	4	
	1.4	Significance of the study	4	
	1.5	Organization of the thesis	5	
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Type of EDM	7	
	2.2	EDM Die Sinking	9	
		2.2.1 Basic Principle of EDM	10	
	2.3	Electrode Material	12	
		2.3.1 Copper (Cu)	12	

	2.4	Workp		13	
		2.4.1	SKD 61		13
	2.5	Dielec		14	
		2.5.1	Amoil		15
		2.5.2	Flushing Process		16
	2.6	Worki	ng Current		17
	2.7	Polari		18	
	2.8	Electro	ode Diameter		18
	2.9	Measurement of EDM Performance			19
		2.9.1	Material Removal Rate (MRR)		19
		2.9.2	Tool Wear Rate (TWR)		20
		2.9.3	Surface Roughness (SR)		21
	2.10	Taguc		22	
		2.10.1	Areas of application		24
		2.10.2	Orthogonal Array		26
	2.11	Concl	uding Remarks		28
CHAPTER 3	RES		29		
	3.1	Literature Review			29
	3.2	Taguc		31	
	3.3	Exper	Experimental Work		34
		3.3.1 X-ray Fluorescence (XRF)			35
	3.4	Sample Preparation			36
		3.4.1	Precision Surface Grinding		37
		3.4.2	Hardness Test Machine		38
		3.4.3	Ultrasonic Cleaning		41
		3.4.4	Specimen Dryer		42
		3.4.5	Weighting Scale		43
		3.4.6	Abrasive Cutter	5	44

ABSTRACT

There are many non-traditional machining techniques are being used in industries nowadays in order to produce good surface finish and high quality product. One of the non-traditional machining techniques that commonly used in the industrial is Electrical Discharged Machining or usually called as EDM. EDM is widely used for machining plastic injection moulds, stamping dies and parts for automotive, defense, electronics and telecommunication industries. The general principle of EDM is based on removing material by repeated electrical discharges between a tool (electrode) and the work piece with the presence of dielectric. From literature review, it was found that SKD 61 is commonly used materials for making moulds in Malaysian's industries. From the previous research, it was found that the best tool (electrode) and dielectric for machining SKD 61 is copper (Cu) and Amoil respectively. Taguchi Method was selected to perform this study where eight specimens in three different machining parameters were studied: diameter of electrode (16 and 8mm), current (6A and 3A) and polarity (positive and negative). The performances of machining using different machining parameters were measured through material removal rate (MRR), tool wear rate (TWR) and surface roughness (SR). All specimens were machined using EDM Hitachi H-DS02N machine. Analysis were conducted using the Design of Expert software (DX7 Trial Program) to generate the Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) in defining the optimum machining condition of SKD 61 work pieces machined with Cu electrode in Amoil dielectric. The ANOVA result shows that current is the most significant parameter that influences the result of MRR followed by polarity and electrode diameter. For TWR and SR, the most significant parameter is polarity followed by current and electrode diameter. It was found that optimum MRR condition occurs during electrode diameter = 18mm; polarity = negative; and current = 6A; optimum TWR condition occurs during electrode diameter = 16 mm; polarity = positive; and current = 6A while optimum SR condition occurs during electrode diameter = 16mm; polarity = positive; and current = 3A.